
Local Government Act 1972
I Hereby Give You Notice that an Ordinary Meeting of the Durham County 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 23 January 2019 at 10.00 am. to transact the following business:-

1. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018  
(Pages 3 - 10)

2. To receive any declarations of interest from Members  

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Leader's Report  

5. Questions from Area Action Partnerships  

6. Questions from the Public  

7. Petitions  

8. Report from the Cabinet  (Pages 11 - 20)

9. Members Allowance Scheme - Recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources  (Pages 21 - 66)

10. Establishment of a Head of Corporate Property and Land - 
Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services  (Pages 67 - 76)

11. Motions on Notice  

12. Questions from Members  

And pursuant to the provisions of the above-named act, I Hereby Summon You 
to attend the said meeting



Dated this 15th day of January 2019

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

To: All Members of the County Council



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 5 December 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor J Lethbridge in the Chair

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Atkinson, B Avery, A Bainbridge, B Bainbridge, A Batey, 
A Bell, D Bell, E Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, L Boyd, D Boyes, 
P Brookes, D Brown, J Brown, L Brown, C Carr, J Chaplow, J Clare, J Clark, M Clarke, 
I Cochrane, J Considine, K Corrigan (Vice-Chairman), P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, 
M Davinson, S Dunn, D Freeman, A Gardner, J Grant, D Hall, K Hawley, S Henig, 
K Hopper, L Hovvels, P Howell, S Iveson, I Jewell, O Johnson, P Jopling, C Kay, 
B Kellett, A Laing, K Liddell, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Maitland, R Manchester, C Marshall, 
L Marshall, C Martin, E Mavin, L Mavin, S McDonnell, M McGaun, I McLean, O Milburn, 
S Morrison, J Nicholson, R Ormerod, A Patterson, C Potts, S Quinn, A Reed, 
G Richardson, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Savory, E Scott, K Shaw, A Shield, 
M Simmons, A Simpson, H Smith, T Smith, J Stephenson, B Stephens, D Stoker, 
A Surtees, P Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson, T Tucker, A Watson, M Wilkes, A Willis, 
C Wilson, M Wilson, S Wilson and D Wood

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Charlton, N Grayson, O Gunn, 
C Hampson, D Hicks, A Hopgood, S Hugill, E Huntington, L Kennedy, A Napier, 
H Nicholson, P Oliver, S Robinson, L Taylor, F Tinsley and J Turnbull

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman of the County Council with 
great sadness reported the deaths of:

 Former Easington District Councillor Eunice Jacques.  Eunice 
represented the Eden Hill Ward on the District Council for 20 years from 
1979 to 1999;

 Former Leader of Durham City Council Tom Gill who represented the 
Brandon Ward.

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 were confirmed by the 
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



3 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman reminded colleagues that, as Christmas approached, it was 
important to recognise those who were less fortunate and needed support during 
the festive season.

Firstly, the Chairman thanked everyone who donated to the Durham Foodbank 
appeal which closed on Friday.  It was humbling to see the large amount of goods 
placed in the collection boxes each day at County Hall and this had been 
replicated at other Council premises across the County.

The Chairman’s toy appeal was now underway.  Toys could be placed under the 
Christmas tree in the Durham Room, unwrapped, before the 17 December.  As in 
previous years, the toys collected would be given out by the
[...]
ership with Durham Constabulary, the retail 
awards and also all of the tourism businesses and accommodation providers who 
won awards at the North East England Tourism Awards where there were five Gold 
Award winners from Durham. Meanwhile Hardwick Park was voted as the best 
destination for a free family day out in the inaugural Family Favourites Awards, 
organised by Daysoutwiththekids.co.uk. 

The annual local government funding settlement was expected tomorrow, assuming 
this wasn’t delayed by other national debates.  The Council had made clear the 
pressures that it and other councils were now facing, particularly in terms of rising 
demand in children’s and adult services.  Last month the Leader warned in the 
Journal newspaper that the future of children’s services across the country was 
becoming a real issue and there had been a huge increase in the number of special 
needs pupils needing support, with the council spending several millions more in 
this area than it had available in Government funding.  Schools were under massive 
financial pressure and the Council was trying to support them.  However, the 
Council had needed to apply to the Secretary of State for Education to transfer 
some funding from the Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant to help meet the 
shortfall. 

Although one-off funding was announced in the chancellor’s budget statement this 
would not be enough to meet the demands being faced.  Councils needed 
sustainable funding to meet these demands in the long-term and if the government 
was serious about an end to austerity real changes would be expected when the 
local government settlement was announced.

The Council also continued to lobby the government regarding potential changes to 
public health funding which could see Durham County Council lose £19 million 
funding from 2020 with counties such as Surrey and Hertfordshire set to gain.  The 
Leader welcomed the support received from MPs and local CCGs and asked 
everyone to join this campaign.

As the festive period approached Christmas parcel collections for County Durham 
Foodbank had been organised at all of the Council’s main offices and depots.  
There was a fantastic response and the Leader thanked everyone for their 
generosity. 

Page 6



Still on the theme of staff, the shortlist of finalists for the Inspiring People Staff 
Awards was available on the intranet ahead of the awards event tonight.  The 
Council thanked everyone for their nominations and congratulated all of the winners 
and nominees.

The Leader concluded by thanking everyone for their hard work over the last year, 
and wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

5 Questions from Area Action Partnerships 

Questions had been received from 3 Towns Area Action Partnership and East 
Durham Area Action Partnership relating to the following:

 Which sections of the County Council engaged with residents aged 50 and 
over who potentially could be socially isolated and how could the AAP work 
in partnership with other sections of the County Council to share 
information with residents and identify potential barriers to participation to 
consider and as a result direct action;

 What support the Council was providing to organisations dealing with people 
tackling issues brought on by Universal Credit and other welfare reforms.

Eddie Tomlinson, 3 Towns Area Action Partnership Chair and Malcolm Fallow, East 
Durham Area Action Partnership Vice-Chair were in attendance to ask their 
questions.  Councillor L Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services 
thanked the 3 Towns AAP for their question and provided a response.

Councillor J Brown, Portfolio Holder for Social Inclusion and HR thanked East 
Durham AAP for their question and provided a response.

6 Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by Cabinet on 17 October and 14 November 2018 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Councillor Temple asked the following question on Item 6 of the Cabinet report:

With regard to writing off a £3.4 million deficit at Wellfield School, the 2014 Ofsted 
Report stated ‘The school is currently in a deficit budget but strong plans are in 
place with the local authority to ensure that the school has financial stability within 
the next three years.’

Page 7



Four and a half years later, as it plans to write off the debt, does the Portfolio holder 
agree that Cabinet has been negligent in failing to prevent this £3.4 million hit to the 
public purse?  And what assurance can the Portfolio holder provide to Members 
that the Cabinet will never again leave the Council open to such losses?

In the absence of the Portfolio holder, Councillor Hovvels provided Councillor 
Temple with a response as follows, and informed Councillor Temple that the 
Portfolio holder was prepared to meet with him afterwards.

The Council took its responsibility for Education very seriously and this extended to 
the proper governance and financial management of its maintained schools.  
Councillor Temple was pointed to the full response provided to Cabinet by 
Councillor Napier on 14 November 2018, following a very similar question from 
Councillor Hopgood.

The Council monitored schools financial performance on a termly basis and 
provided regular updates to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  It provided both challenge and support to School Governing Bodies 
in dealing with the financial challenges they faced.

Wellfield School suffered a reduction in pupil numbers from around 2010/11 which 
accelerated in 2012 when the school received an Ofsted judgement of ‘inadequate’ 
and was at that time required to be sponsored by an existing Multi-Academy Trust.  
At the point that the Ofsted judgement was received the school had a surplus 
b
[...]
gain the 
Council had strengthened its corporate recording and monitoring of schools, it 
continued to work closely with the Regional Schools Commissioner, and had 
instigated an area by area review of education provision across the county, with the 
outcome being a more financially sustainable provision going forward.

Councillor Temple replied that in the absence of the Portfolio Holder it would be 
impossible to ask a meaningful supplemental question.  However the reply provided 
did not correspond with the figures he had been provided.  He would raise the issue 
with the Portfolio Holder outside of the meeting and also request Scrutiny to 
oversee the issue.

9 Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury Management for the period to 30 
September 2018

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the treasury management mid-year position for 2018/19 
and provided a summary of the Council’s treasury position, borrowing activity, 
investment activity, treasury management and prudential indicators (for copy see 
file of Minutes)

Councillor C Martin referred to the liquidity premium and asked whether 
consideration had been given to longer-term investments to increase levels of 
return.  The Corporate Director of Resources replied that advice current was that 
because of uncertainty around Brexit and markets investments should be for no 
longer than one year.  This would be considered again once the period of 
uncertainty was over.

In response to a question from Councillor R Bell the Corporate Director of 
Resources confirmed that borrowing was well within parameters and that as at 30 
September 2018 the Council had under-borrowed by £70m the amount that could 
be borrowed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 West Rainton Community Governance Review - Final Recommendations 

The Council considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which advised of the final stage of consultation that had been 

Page 9



undertaken as part of the Community Governance Review in relation to West 
Rainton, and made a final recommendation in this regard (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Moved by Councillor Henig, Seconded by Councillor Stephens and

Resolved:

(1) That:- 

(a) With effect from 1 April 2019 the change of name of the parish/ Parish 
Council be changed to West Rainton and Leamside; 

(b) With effect from the ordinary elections in 2021 the parish council size 
be reduced from 11 to 9 councillors.

(2) The final recommendation be published on 12 December 2018, and 
the Re-organisation order be made one month later.

11 Review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Policy

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services regarding a Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) for 2019 to 
2021 in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 which, once adopted, would 
enable the Council to continue to make decisions when exercising its 
responsibilities as the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005 for the next 
three years (for copy see file of Minutes).

Moved by Councillor C Carr, Seconded by Councillor B Stephens and

Resolved:
That the revised Statement of Gambling Policy be approved.

12 Motions on Notice 

There were no motions for consideration.

13 Questions from Members 

There were no questions from Members.

The Chairman thanked all Members for their support in 2018 and wished them and 
their families’ best wishes for Christmas and the New Year.

Page 10



23 January 2019

Report from the Cabinet

Purpose of the Report

To provide information to the Council on issues considered by the 
Cabinet on 12 December 2018 to enable Members to ask related 
questions.

Contents

12 December 2018

Item 1 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 
2019-20 and Transfer to High Needs Block [Key Decision: 
CORP/R/18/06]

Item 2 Town and Village Centres – Way Forward

Item 3 Joint targeted area Inspection (JTAI) o
[...]
ecutive summary

2 The Council is required to have a scheme which makes provisions for 
the payment of allowances and expenses to elected members, and 
council is to consider the scheme to make for 2019/20. When approving 
any changes to the scheme council must have regard to any 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. The Panel 
have met in October and December 2018, and January 2019, and 
included in the report are its recommendations for council to consider. 
At its meeting on 11 January 2019 Constitution Working Group 
considered the Panel’s recommendations, and were not minded to 
support any change to the allowances scheme for the next financial 
year. 

Recommendation

3 Council is asked to consider the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



2019/20 and determine whether the allowances scheme should be 
amended.

Page 22



Background

4 All local authorities are required to have a scheme which makes 
provision for the payment of a range of allowances and expenses to 
elected members. Each local authority must appoint an Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) to make representations on allowances, 
including the amounts payable. When approving any changes to its 
Scheme, the Council must have regard to the Panel’s 
recommendations. 

5 The last changes made to the Member Allowance Scheme were for the 
year 2014/15. At that time, the IRP recommended a 1% increase to the 
basic allowance. Council considered that recommendation and decided 
not to introduce an increase. However, when Council set its budget for 
2014/15 it agreed to reduce the Members Mileage Allowance to 0.45p 
per mile in line with HMRC rate. This is the only change to the scheme 
since it was adopted in 2009, following LGR.  

6 The Council’s Member’s Allowance Scheme for 2018/19 was 
considered by the Panel on 23 October and 4 December 2017 when no 
changes were recommended. Council considered th
[...]
ternal stakeholders 

and partners

Wanting to be the best and working together to 
achieve this. Making improvements through 
being efficient and delivering value for money.

Delivering results: 

Continually improving performance and 
introducing new ideas into the council to achieve 
results.

DIMENSIONS

 Number of staff: 
 Revenue budget
 Capital budget:
 External funding

P
age 76


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018
	8 Report from the Cabinet
	9 Members Allowance Scheme - Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	10 Establishment of a Head of Corporate Property and Land - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber - County Hall,
Durham on Wednesday 23 January 2019 at 10.00 a.m.
Present:
Councillor J Lethbridge in the Chair
Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Atkinson, P Atkinson, B Avery, A Bainbridge,
B Bainbridge, A Batey, A Bell, D Bell, E Bell, J Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, L Boyd,
D Boyes, P Brookes, D Brown, J Brown, L Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Chaplow, J Charlton,
J Clare, J Clark, M Clarke, I Cochrane, J Considine, K Corrigan (Vice-Chairman),
P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, M Davinson, S Dunn, D Freeman, J Grant, O Gunn,
D Hall, C Hampson, K Hawley, T Henderson, S Henig, D Hicks, A Hopgood, L Hovvels,
P Howell, E Huntington, S Iveson, I Jewell, O Johnson, P Jopling, B Kellett, A Laing,
H Liddle, L Maddison, J Maitland, J Makepeace, R Manchester, C Marshall, L Marshall,
C Martin, E Mavin, L Mavin, S McDonnell, M McGaun, M McKeon, I McLean, O Milburn,
S Morrison, A Napier, J Nicholson, P Oliver, R Ormerod, A Patterson, C Potts,
L Pounder, S Quinn, A Reed, G Richardson, S Robinson, J Rowlandson, E Scott,
P Sexton, K Shaw, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, M Simmons, A Simpson, H Smith, T Smith,
B Stephens, D Stoker, A Surtees, O Temple, K Thompson, F Tinsley, T Tucker,
J Turnbull, M Wilkes, A Willis, C Wilson, M Wilson, S Wilson, D Wood and R Yorke
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, G Bleasdale, A Gardner,
K Hopper, S Hugill, L Kennedy, K Liddell, H Nicholson, J Robinson, A Savory, P Taylor
and A Watson
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman of the County Council with
great sadness reported the deaths of:

1



Councillor Leo Taylor. Leo had served on Easington District Council
from 2002 to 2009 and was the final Chairman of Easington District
Council prior to LGR. Leo had also been a Councillor on Wingate
Parish Council. He had been heavily involved with Wingate Community
Centre, Wingate Juniors and Wingate Infants and had a deep affiliation
with Castle Eden Cricket Club, which he had been involved with since
1965. Leo devoted the vast majority of his life to his community and this
was recognised in 2013 when he received the British Empire Medal.



Former Durham City Councillor and Alderman, Jeff Young and former
Easington District Councillor, Stan Bishop. Jeff and Stan both served
their respective District Council’s for 22 years each.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 were confirmed by the
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the
agenda.

3

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman congratulated all those throughout County Durham who had been
recognised in the Queen’s New Year Honours.
The Chairman referred to the Salvation Army Toy Appeal which took place in
December and was pleased to inform the Council that a letter had been received
from the Salvation Army thanking staff and Councillors for their donations, which
helped 560 children to have a happy Christmas. The Salvation Army was also able
to provide 18 families with Christmas lunches.
The Chairman thanked staff and Members for their generosity.
The Chairman referred to events which were planned to mark Holocaust Memorial
Day on 27 January 2019 and hoped that all Members would wear the Holocaust
Memorial Badge.

4

Leader's Report
The Leader paid tribute to Lord Foster, who passed away a few weeks ago. Lord
Foster would be very much missed for all he did for County Durham and the northeast.
The Leader of the Council wished everyone a belated Happy New Year and
thanked all Council staff who provided vital services over the festive period
including social care staff, bin crews and road maintenance teams. Fortunately, the
weather had been kind so there had not been too many issues. A video of one of
the council’s bin crews giving a local boy a Christmas present had gone viral and
been watched nearly 250,000 times on social media, and Gala’s pantomime, Snow
White, was its most successful ever with more than 90% of available tickets being
sold.
The Leader referred to #Durham19, the County’s year of culture, which included
openings, activities, festivals, events and anniversaries, which started with a
performance of Handel’s Messiah on Saturday. The first event of the third annual
Durham Vocal Festival, which ran until 9 February, would feature the world famous
Orchestra of the Age of Enlightenment performing in the Cathedral. Planning was
already underway for the ever-popular Bishop Auckland Food Festival in April,
which would now be joined by a new Food Festival in Seaham in June.
Later in the year, highlights would include the tenth anniversary edition of Lumiere
in November, which would bring back a number of installations as well as new
installations. By that time the completion of The Auckland Project’s cultural

regeneration projects, including reopening of Auckland Castle in the spring and the
opening of the new Spanish Art Gallery would have taken place, as well as the
Norman Cornish Centenary celebrations. In June and July the international Cricket
World Cup would take place at Chester le Street with teams from England, New
Zealand, South Africa, and the West Indies taking part.
Additionally, increasingly popular annual events such as Brass, the Miners Gala,
the Durham Book Festival, Durham run and cycling’s Tour Series were to take
place.
#Durham19 was for everyone, not just to attract visitors and the Leader hoped that
all AAPs would be involved in the programme and that by the end of 2019 every
County Durham resident had had a chance to take part.
The Leader then turned to inward investment and raising the profile of the County.
The work of the Council, Business Durham and partners had already attracted 40
multi-national investors into the County over the past three years.
The focus on inward investment activity continued with the Council’s new ‘Durham:
Powered by the People’ initiative which was launched in December. The new
initiative supported the County’s drive for inward investment, jobs and growth and
used one of the great strengths of the County, its people, at its heart.
To support the initiative, and with the help of business, the Council had developed a
brochure of success stories and a series of short films, a promotional film and a
series of 10 case study films of different businesses from across the County.
Powered by People would feature as part of a regional business leader’s summit at
the end of January. The summit would cover the role of the North East in the UK
economy, partnership working and a panel discussion on the future of Durham in
the context of the local industrial strategy.
The theme of people also featured as part of a special Times supplement at the end
of December. The supplement included a mix of business, technology, education
and culture stories, which all showcased the county as a place to live, work, visit
and do business. The Council was sponsoring a new quarterly business magazine
for Durham produced by The Journal called D. The first issue of the magazine
would coincide with the regional business summit and would include business news
and features for and about Durham. There was also an article in this week’s
Municipal Journal about the Council’s continued focus on regeneration, and the
impact this had had, including a case study on Lumiere.
A new £10m railway station at Horden had been approved, with initial work due to
start in the next few weeks and it expected to be open to passengers in spring
2020. The new station would significantly improve transport links in the east of the
County, provide a boost to the economy and widen employment opportunities for
local residents. Meanwhile, work on the £6m flood prevention scheme for Chester
le Street would start before the end of the month following approval from
government of £2.79m ERDF funding which added to the already committed funds

from the Council and the Environment Agency. As well as reducing the flood risk,
the scheme would help reinvigorate the central market place area.
The Council was currently consulting on a new vision for the County Durham
Partnership. The vision built upon the success of the Partnership’s ‘Altogether
Better’ themes and set out key ambitions for the future. Members of the public,
businesses and partner organisations had commented on the proposed ambitions
for the county up to 2030. The consultation closed on Monday and findings were
being worked into a draft new vision for the County that would form the basis of a
final stage of consultation at the end of February.
The latest consultation on the County Durham Plan would start shortly and last for
six weeks. The draft plan would then go to Cabinet ahead of being submitted to the
Government for independent examination. Everyone was encouraged to have their
say on the plan as well as on the council’s housing and homeless strategies that
the Council would be consulting on in the coming weeks.
Next month decisions would be taken on the 2019/20 budget and in the meantime
the Council would continue to lobby for fair funding for County Durham and the
North East. Members would be aware of the huge pressures on children’s services
in particular and while some one-off funding had been announced by the
government this would be nowhere enough to meet the demands being faced.
Councils and schools needed sustainable funding to meet these demands in the
long-term.
The Council continued to lobby the government regarding potential changes to
public health funding which could see Durham County Council lose £19m of funding
from 2020. The BBC Sunday Politics Show on 13 January ran a public health
feature about these proposed changes to funding with health visitors, service users,
NHS partners as well as the Leader interviewed as part of the piece.
The Council would continue to campaign for a better deal for all local authorities in
the region, working with the Association of North East Councils, particularly in
advance of the crucial Government fair funding review which was expected later in
the year.
The Leader reminded Members of upcoming dates to note. Holocaust Memorial
Day would take place on 27 January and events during that week would include an
exhibition at Bishop Auckland Town Hall, a service at Durham Cathedral and at St
Anne’s Church, Bishop Auckland including a speech from holocaust survivor Eva
Clark.
Chinese New Year took place on 6 February and a variety of activities and Lion
Dance performances were planned in Durham City on 9 February.
The Council’s Operation Spruce Up programme had celebrated its second birthday.
In that time, 24 towns and villages had been visited to make them cleaner and
greener. The campaign had also won a prestigious Keep Britain Tidy award. The
annual Big Spring Clean would launch on 19 February and run for 7 weeks. Last
year there were 272 litter picks with over 4,000 taking part.

This month the Councils fostering campaign would focus on fostering teenagers
and sibling groups. Teens were the biggest age group in need of a foster carer.
The campaign also focussed on potential foster carers who were prepared to offer a
permanent home to a looked after child until the age where they could become
independent. At December’s Cabinet meeting it was agreed that Durham would bid
to be the host council for the new regional adoption agency that would cover
Cumbria, Durham and Sunderland local authority areas. Since then, and following
consultation, the name for the new agency had been agreed as ‘Adopt Coast to
Coast’. Recruitment of the senior communications officer to support the new
agency started last week.
The Joining the Dots cancer support service would launch tomorrow and the
service, in partnership with MacMillan, offered a range of services to cancer
sufferers and their families.
Lastly, the Leader informed Council that it was Time to Talk day on 7 February,
which encouraged everyone to talk about mental health. As a Time to Change
employer, the Council would be supporting this awareness day with reminders of
the importance of having conversations around mental health.
5

Questions from Area Action Partnerships
Questions had been received from Chester le Street Area Action Partnership and
East Durham Rural Corridor Area Action Partnership relating to the following:




How could the current Chester-le-Street Master Plan be used to encourage
more residential development within the Town Centre and whether the new
‘Future High Street Fund’, announced by central government in October
2018, could be used to support this type of investment;
How the AAP could contribute to the Strategic Cycling and Walking Delivery
Plan for County Durham 2019-29 and how this Plan could ensure that the
routes the AAP had contributed to were utilised.

Councillor T Smith, Vice-Chair of the Chester-le-Street Area AAP and Jane Bellis,
East Durham Rural Corridor AAP Coordinator were in attendance to ask their
questions.
Councillor K Shaw, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and Assets thanked the
Chester-le-Street Area AAP for their question and provided a response. Councillor
C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked the East Durham
Rural Corridor AAP for their question and provided a response.
6

Questions from the Public
There were no questions from the public.

7

Petitions
There were no petitions for consideration.

8

Report from the Cabinet
The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business
discussed by the Cabinet on 12 December 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor L Maddison asked the following question on Item 2 of the Cabinet report:
‘The extra amount allocated for town and village regeneration of £2.5m each year
for the next 3 years whilst welcomed is not sufficient to meet the needs of all towns
and villages across County Durham where infrastructure has deteriorated due to
lack of investment in previous years.
In particular, we have recognised in Spennymoor that opportunist developers have
bought up land and buildings, taking little account of any social responsibility, and
allowed their buildings or land to remain vacant for many years without adequate
maintenance and consequential environmental problems for residents.
In determining how this funding will be allocated, what criteria will be adopted to
ensure that areas that have had no investment over the years but a significant
increase in housing developments generating significant extra income to the
Council will be fairly allocated money from this pot to ensure their Masterplans are
realised and that additional budget is also set aside to ensure enforcement
measures are applied to bring vacant buildings and land within these areas up to a
required standard.’
Councillor C Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked
Councillor Maddison for her question and provided the following response:
‘The Town and Village programme provides new funding in addition to the existing
town centre capital programme and the standalone projects which provide
important investments into our towns and communities. While this additional
money is important in itself, the report approved by Cabinet also highlighted our
aspirations to improve the co-ordination and delivery of our current services and
investments in towns and villages. Ensuring residents, businesses and visitors see
maximum change and benefit from all our work.
In terms of priorities, Councillor Shaw and I have met with all Members, including
yourself, as we intend this to be an inclusive process where local Members and the
AAPs determine those things important in their areas. We appreciate that the
funding we have identified, and therefore we will be looking to target those key
issues that are identified locally, and also those where Council money can be a
catalyst for bringing in other funding from partners and private sector. I think by
working together we can make a positive contribution across the County and I look
forward to working with all Members of the Council on projects in their areas.’
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9

Members Allowance Scheme - Recommendations of the Independent
Remuneration Panel
The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
sought agreement to a Members Allowances Scheme for 2019/20 having due
regard to the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (for copy
see file of Minutes).
In moving the report the Leader of the Council thanked the Independent
Remuneration Panel for their work and recommendations, which had been
considered by the Constitution Working Group on 11 January 2019. Although the
Independent Remuneration Panel had recommended an increase in the Members’
Basic Allowance of 1% for 2019/20, which would have been the first increase for 10
years, the Constitution Working Group was not minded to support any changes to
the allowances scheme. In seconding the report, Councillor Hopgood thanked the
Independent Remuneration Panel for their work and recommendations, however,
given the current financial situation, the Constitution Working Group had considered
it inappropriate for any increase to the Members Allowance Scheme.
Resolved:
That the Members Allowances Scheme remain unchanged for 2019/20.

10

Establishment of a Head of Corporate Property and Land
The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and
Local Services which sought approval to create a post of Head of Corporate
Property and Land (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor Wilkes, while acknowledging that the better management of land was
important, expressed concern that it may appear housing was not as important as
there was no head of service, with management of housing being distributed
between officers.
The Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services replied that while work
on the detail was still taking place the proposal was an opportunity to place main
development with housing under this post and create a comprehensive approach to
working with land and property.
Councillor Shuttleworth asked how this newly created post would differ from the
previous post of Head of Assets which had been deleted from the establishment.
The Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services replied that the post
was different in that it would provide a comprehensive view of the asset base and
buildings, and he would discuss this further with Councillor Shuttleworth outside of
the meeting.
Moved by Councillor Shaw, seconded by Councillor Marshall.
Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the establishment of a Head of Corporate Property and Land within
Regeneration and Local Services, at Head of Service Band 2 be approved.
11

Motions on Notice
There were no motions for consideration.

12

Questions from Members
There were no questions from Members.

